
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.   

Please ask for: 
Graham Seal 

 
 

26 July 2019 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET to be held on Tuesday 6 August 2019 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 
(previously circulated). 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of 
the public on issues relating to the work of the Cabinet and to receive any 
petitions. 
 

4.   ACTIONS STATUS REPORT (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) on the status of actions agreed at the last Cabinet meeting. 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 
ITEM 11  
 

Public Document Pack



6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

7.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET PANEL  
 

 Recommendations from the meeting of the Cabinet Planning and Parking 
Panel on 1 August 2019:- 
 

(a)    Housing Delivery Test Action Plan (Pages 7 - 22) 

 To note the Action Plan agreed by the Panel. 
 

(b)    Introduction of Resident Permit Parking Scheme and Double Yellow 
Lines in Lambs Close, Cuffley (Pages 23 - 36) 

 Consideration of proposed resident permit parking scheme and waiting 
restrictions and objections received. 
 

8.   QUARTER 1 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019/20 (Pages 
37 - 62) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) presenting the forecast revenue outturn position and outlining the 
main variances from the original budget for both the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account. 
 

9.   QUARTER 1 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019/20 (Pages 63 
- 76) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) presenting the capital expenditure and associated capital funding at 
the end of Quarter 1 2019/20. 
 

10.   CROSS PARTY WELWYN GARDEN CITY TOWN CENTRE 
REGENERATION MEMBER BOARD (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on setting up a Member Board to oversee the regeneration of the 
town centre. 
 

11.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS 
OF SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Cabinet is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for Items 13 and 14 (if 



any) on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or 
exempt information as defined in Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraph 3 (private 
financial or business information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as 
amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

13.   ITEMS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION  
 

 To consider the following item of an exempt nature:- 
 

(a)    Award of Preconstruction Services Agreement for a Build Contractor 
for the Redevelopment of Minster Close, Hatfield (Forward Plan 
Reference FP926) (Pages 81 - 86) 

 Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) 
on the award of the pre-construction services agreement for this re-
development. 
 

(b)    Housing Asset - Development Appraisal (Forward Plan Reference 
FP934) (Pages 87 - 108) 

 Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) 
on housing asset development appraisal. 
 

(c)    Redevelopment of Former Lido Site Stanborough Park North 
(Splashlands Main Contractor and Site Operator) (Forward Plan 
Reference FP927) (Pages 109 - 116) 

 Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on the selection of the main contractor and site 
operator for the delivery of the Splashlands redevelopment works. 
 

14.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT 
THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman) 

D.Bell (Vice-Chairman) 
S.Boulton 
T.Mitchinson 
 

N.Pace 
B.Sarson 
F.Thomson 
 

 Corporate Management Team 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Graham 
Seal, Governance Services on 01707 357444 or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Part I 
Main author: Graham Seal 
Executive Member: Cllr Fiona Thomson 
Not Ward Specific 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 6 AUGUST 2019 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report 
lists the actions from the last Cabinet meeting, those responsible for completing 
each action and its current status. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Members note the status of the following actions which were identified at 
the last Cabinet meeting on 9 July 2019:- 

Minute Action Responsible 
Status/ 
Date Completed 

20.1 Animal Welfare Act 2006 
– Animal Activities 
Licensing Fees 

Kate Payne Reported to Council meeting on 
22 July 2019 

20.2 Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy 
2019-2024 

Rachel Sesstein Reported to Council meeting on 
22 July 2019 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Part I 
For Decision 

 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 6 AUGUST 2019 

 
Recommendation from the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel on 1 August 2019:- 
 
HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN 
 
Members considered a report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning 
and Governance) on the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan.  The National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) requires councils to prepare an action plan where housing 
delivery has fallen below the housing requirement.  The plan seeks to identify the 
main issues associated with housing delivery in the Borough and the main actions 
that can be taken by the Council and other parties to speed up delivery. 
 
The Plan reviews Government guidance, considers the views of relevant 
stakeholders and analyses existing data and other knowledge in order to identify a 
series of actions that would be taken over the coming months and years to help 
increase housing delivery. 
 
A number of questions were raised in terms of the length of the planning application 
determination process/timescales and build out rates, time taken for construction to 
commence, scope for technology and modernisation of the application process and 
pre-application advice.  
 
The Panel requested changes to the key action points in the report at paragraph 3.6 
and the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan.  Following a detailed discussion the 
amendments were agreed as below: 
 
At para 3.6 needs to state: 
 
 Progress the adoption of the Local Plan. 
 Review the scope for technology and modernisation to improve pre- 

     application advice and the handling of planning applications. 
 
The Housing Delivery Test Action Plan for Cabinet on 6 Aug to be updated with the 
following: 
 

 It is intended that results will be reported to Councillors later in 2019 and that 
examination hearing sessions will take place in December 2019 and February 
2020.  This should lead to main modifications consultation and adoption later 
in 2020. 

 Reference to adoption of the Local Plan but removal of words relating to the 
release of land from the green belt as this has not yet been confirmed through 
the examination process. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7a



 The Council will explore the scope for technology and modernisation to 
improve the provision of pre-application advice and the handling of planning 
applications.  Officers are aware of IT applications for example that make it 
easier to potential applicants to understand whether their proposal is 
permitted development, whether they require planning permission and what 
information needs to be submitted in order to make their application valid. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Panel agrees the Action Plan and the series of actions within the 
action plan that the Council will seek to implement over coming months and 
years. 
 

2. That the Action Plan be presented to Cabinet for information. 
 

Page 8



Part I 
Main author: Colin Haigh 
Executive Member: Cllr Stephen Boulton 
All wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CPPP – 1 AUGUST 2019 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 
 
HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN 
 
1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires councils to prepare an 

action plan where housing delivery has fallen below the housing requirement. 
 

1.2 The plan seeks to identify the main issues associated with housing delivery in the 
borough and the main actions that can be taken by the Council and other parties 
to speed up delivery. 
 

1.3 The plan reviews Government guidance, considers the views of relevant 
stakeholders and analyses existing data and other kno
[...]
xecutive Summary 
 
1. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires councils to prepare an 

action plan where housing delivery has fallen below their housing requirement. 
 
2. This Action Plan seeks to identify the main issues associated with housing delivery in 

the borough and the main actions that can be taken by the Council and other parties 
to speed up delivery. 

 
3. The plan reviews Government guidance, considers the views of relevant 

stakeholders and analyses existing data and other knowledge in order to identify a 
series of actions that will be taken over the coming months and years to help 
increase housing delivery. 

 
4. In summary these actions are: 
 

 Continue to determine planning applications for housing schemes as fast as 
reasonably possible. 
 

 Continue to consider the necessity of planning conditions for housing 
permissions. 
 

 Continue to discharge planning conditions for housing schemes as fast as 
reasonably possible. 
 

 Continue to prepare Section 106 agreements as fast as reasonably possible. 
 

 Work with Hertfordshire County Council to prepare Section 106 agreements 
involving contributions for their services as fast as reasonably possible. 
 

 Progress the adoption of the Local Plan and the release of land from the green 
belt to enable urban extensions to come forward for development around towns 
and villages. 
 

 Review the determination of minor applications, particularly those that are 
refused, to see whether there is more than can be done to get them approved. 

 
 Review the scope for technology and modernisation to improve pre-application 

advice and the handling of planning applications. 
 

Page 14



Classification: Restricted 

 

Classification: Restricted 

 

Introduction 
 
5. Paragraph 75 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that “Where 

the housing delivery test indicates that delivery has fallen below 95% of the 
authority’s housing requirement over the previous three
[...]
hange of days or times to the current permit bays. Eighteen responses were 
received, with no majority in favour of making any changes to the days and times. During the 
consultation, several respondents highlighted the sets of six parking bays on the west of the 
road which are currently separated by short sections of single yellow lines. It was proposed 
when creating a new Traffic Regulation Order to recreate the parking bays within their 
current start to finish limits but removing the yellow lines between the bays to increase the 
parking scope to eight parked vehicles in that section of the road. This would give better 
parking provision outside of parking restriction hours. On previous visits by Parking Services 
Officers, the permit bays were often observed as underused during the restriction period.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7b



As part of the remedial work to create the Order, it has been identified that the single yellow 
lines still left in situ from 2000 are in sections of the road where it is not suitable for parking. 
This related to the width of the road in those places which only allow parking on one side, 
otherwise a road obstruction could be caused.  

The report set out the results of the informal consultation, the statutory consultation and the 
recommended course of action. A total of 82 residents had been consulted. One objection 
had been received and this was shown within this report as Appendix A. 

It was noted that the Council can amend proposals once advertised, as long as they make 
the scheme less restrictive. This could be done without having to re-advertise the Traffic 
Regulation Order. 

 RESOLVED 

That the Panel consider the objection received in 4.1 and in particular the issues 
raised in Section 15 around equalities and diversity and having considered all the 
detailed issues in this report including any proposed mitigating actions, recommends 
to Cabinet to proceed with the amended proposals (Appendix C) and the creation of 

[...]
x 

B

Page 34

http://www.welhat.gov.uk/


Appen
dix 

C

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Authors: Daniel Williams & Yamini Krishnan 
Executive Member: Cllr Duncan Bell 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 6 AUGUST 2019 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES) 

QUARTER 1 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019-20 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the forecast revenue outturn position as at 30 June 2019 
(Month 3) for the financial year 2019-20 and outlines the main variances from the 
original budget for both the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA). 

1.2 The forecast drawdown from the General Fund working balance is £0.106m 
(refer to section 3 for details). This is a favourable movement of £39k on the 
£0.145m drawdown reported in the Current Budget. 

1.3 There is currently a fundamental review underway of the budget, to reset the 
baseline position as part of the preparation for 2020/21 budget setting. Any 
potential 2019/20 underspends identified during this process will be reported in 
quarter two.   

1.4 The forecast closing balance on the Housing Revenue Account is £2.622m, 
which is an adverse movement of £0.167m from the Current Budget (see Section 
6.3 for further detail). 

1.5 Outstanding debts as at 30 June, total £1.449m, with rolling debtor days at 38.91 
(refer to section 7). 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 The Cabinet note the revenue forecast outturn position as at Quarter 1. 

2.2 That Cabinet approve the virements, detailed in section 3.4 

2.3 That Cabinet note the position on debts set out in sections 6 of this report. 

3 General Fund Services 

3.1 Since the original budget was set forecasted drawdown from balances has 
increased by £11k. (Please refer to appendix A) 

3.2 The current budget has been updated to reflect the decision made by Full 
Council on 19th June 2019 to create a £50k earmarked reserve for Climate
[...]
 park enforcement (30)
Head of Policy and 
Culture

Reduction in GLL Management Fee
(217)

TOTAL (1,567)

On track for delivery of saving

Risk identified to delivery of saving

Saving will not be delivered

P
age 62



- 1 - 

Part I 
Authors: Tracy Fortune & Yamini Krishnan 
Executive Member: Cllr Duncan Bell  
All Wards 
 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 6 AUGUST 2019  
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES) 

QUARTER 1 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019-20 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the capital expenditure and associated capital funding as 
at the end of quarter 1 2019/20. The report and appendices detail the changes 
to the original 2019/20 capital programme and funding plans, as a result of 
programme commitments and project delivery. 

1.2 The current approved capital budget is £63.031m including re-phasing of 
£28.904m from 2018/19, which was approved by Cabinet on 4 June 2019. 
The current forecast outturn is £63.072m. A summary of forecast variances 
and re phasing are shown in Table 1 and detailed explanations for key 
variances in section 3.3. 

1.3 A summary of progress against key projects for which no variances have been 
reported is contained within section 3.4.  

1.4 A forecast of the resources available to fund the capital programme and 
variances of the current forecast against the available resources budgeted are 
set out in section 4 of this report.  

 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Cabinet note the capital forecast outturn position as at Quarter 1. 

2.2 That Cabinet approve re-phasing and virements for the Affordable Housing 
Programme set out in section 3.3. 

2.3 The Cabinet to note the forecast position as at 31 March 2020 for funding of 
the capital programme and reserve balances as reflected in Table 2  

 

3 Capital Programme – Expenditure Forecasts 

3.1 The capital expenditure position is summarised in Table 1 below and a 
detailed breakdown by capital s
[...]
s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 13c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS STATUS REPORT
	7a Housing Delivery Test Action Plan
	7a - CPPP Housing Delivery Test Action Plan
	7a - Cabinet HDT Action Plan Appx updated

	7b Introduction of Resident Permit Parking Scheme and Double Yellow Lines in Lambs Close, Cuffley
	7b - CPPP  Lambs Close
	7b1 - Lambs Close Obj Appendix A
	7b2 - Lambs Close Appendix B
	7b3 - Lambs Close Appendix C

	8 QUARTER 1 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019/20
	8a - Revenue monitoring P3 2019 20 Appendices

	9 QUARTER 1 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019/20
	9a - Appendix A

	10 CROSS PARTY WELWYN GARDEN CITY TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION MEMBER BOARD
	13a Award of Preconstruction Services Agreement for a Build Contractor for the Redevelopment of Minster Close, Hatfield (Forward Plan Reference FP926)
	13b Housing Asset - Development Appraisal (Forward Plan Reference FP934)
	13b - Addendum  - Housing Asset 6 August2019 - final
	13b1 - Appendix A and B

	13c Redevelopment of Former Lido Site Stanborough Park North (Splashlands Main Contractor and Site Operator) (Forward Plan Reference FP927)





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 August 2019 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET held on 
Tuesday 6 August 2019 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Leader of the Council) (Chairman) 
  D.Bell (Deputy Leader and Executive Member, Resources) 
   
  S.Boulton (Executive Member, Environment and Planning) 
  T.Mitchinson (Executive Member, Leisure, Culture and 

Communications) 
  B.Sarson (Executive Member, Regeneration, Economic 

Development and Partnerships) 
  F.Thomson (Executive Member, Governance, Public Health 

and Climate Change) 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) (K.Ng) 
Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) (S.Russell) 
Head of Law and Administration (M.Martinus) 
Legal Services Manager (S.Saunders) 
Governance Services Manager (G.R.Seal) 
Principal Governance Officer (A.Marston) 
Communications Officer (N.Burrows) 

 
 
 

 
28. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. APOLOGY 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor N.Pace (Executive 
Member, Housing and Community). 
 

30. ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 
 
The status of actions agreed at the Cabinet meeting on 9 July 2019 in the 
report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
was noted. 
 

31. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET PANEL 
 
The following recommendations from the meeting of the Cabinet Planning and 
Parking Panel on 1 August 2019 were considered:- 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 August 2019 
 

 
 

 
31.1. Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 

 
The National Planning Policy Framework required Councils to prepare an 
action plan where housing delivery had fallen below the housing requirement.  
The plan sought to identify the main issues associated with housing delivery in 
the Borough and the main actions that could be taken by the Council and 
other parties to speed up delivery.  The plan reviewed Government guidance, 
considered the views of relevant stakeholders and analysed existing data and 
other knowledge in order to identify a series of actions that would be taken 
over the coming months and years to help increase housing delivery. 
 
Following questions and discussion by Members, the Panel agreed 
amendments to the key action points in the Plan to include:- 
 
• Progress the adoption of the Local Plan 
• Review the scope for technology and modernisation to improve pre-

application advice and the handling of planning applications. 
 
An updated Action plan, showing track changes was submitted to the Cabinet. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Action Plan and the series of actions within it that the Council 
would seek to implement over the coming months and years, as agreed 
by the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel, be noted. 

 
31.2. Introduction of Resident Permit Parking Scheme and Double Yellow Lines in 

Lambs Close, Cuffley 
 
The Cabinet Panel had considered the proposed introduction of a resident 
permit parking scheme and double yellow lines in Lambs Close, Cuffley 
together with the comments and objection received. 
 
Following a request by Northaw and Cuffley Parish Council for the Borough 
Council to take on the responsibility for the sales and management of the 
resident permit scheme, a new Traffic Regulation Order was required to set 
the charges for the permits and this would have the benefit of allowing 
residents to have the opportunity to purchase visitor parking vouchers for the 
first time. 
 
It was also identified that the single yellow lines left in situ from 2000 were in 
sections of the road where it was not suitable for parking and it was therefore 
proposed that double yellow lines be introduced. 
 
A total of 82 residents had been consulted and only one objection was 
received. 
 
 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 August 2019 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That having considered the reasons for the proposals, the comments 
and objection received and in particular the issues raised around 
equalities and diversity, together with all the details including any 
proposed mitigating actions, the Cabinet agreed to proceed with the 
amended proposals and the creation of the Traffic Regulation Order as 
unanimously recommended by the Cabinet Panel. 

 
32. QUARTER 1 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019/20 

 
Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) presenting the forecast revenue outturn position as at 30 June 2019 
for the financial year 2019/20 and outlining the main variances from the 
original budget for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account. 
 
Within the General Fund £50,000 had been transferred from reserves to an 
earmarked reserve for potential climate related expenditure, as agreed at the 
Extraordinary Council meeting on 19 June, 2019 (Minute 13.4 (8) refers). 
 
There had been only relatively minor changes to the original budget and 
overall a drawdown of General Fund reserves for 2019/20 of £106,000 was 
forecast against an original budget if £95,000. 
 
Whilst General Fund risks and opportunities were net positive, it was too early 
at this stage to amend the full year forecast for these. 
 
For the Housing Revenue Account there were no significant variances at this 
stage with a forecast closing balance on the account of £2.6M. 
 
The recent Local Government Association Peer Review Challenge was 
extremely positive about the Council’s financial position and the 
recommendation made to review the budget process in the light of 
underspends was being actioned in preparation for the 2020/21 budget 
process which had now started. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the revenue forecast outturn position as at Quarter 1 be 

noted. 
 
(2) That virements as detailed in Section 3.4 of the report be 

approved. 
 
(3) That the position on debts be noted. 

 
 
 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 August 2019 
 

 
 

 
33. QUARTER 1 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019/20 

 
Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) presenting the capital expenditure and associated capital funding at 
the end of Quarter 1 of 2019/20 and detailing the changes to the original 
2019/20 capital programme and funding plans. 
 
Within General Fund schemes further deferral of the crematorium project 
meant that forecast capital spend for 2019/20 was now £3.5M less than the 
original budget and would be re-phased into future years. This delay would 
obviously have an adverse impact on the 2020/21 General Fund revenue 
budget. 
 
Within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) certain capital schemes had 
progressed earlier than anticipated and £3.5M of expenditure had been re-
profiled from future years into 2019/20. 
 
Also within the HRA, there had been some re-categorisation within the 
Affordable Housing Programme capital budgets. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the overall position as at Quarter 1 of 2019/20 of the capital 
programme, and the update on the capital funding and reserves 
position be noted. 

 
34. CROSS PARTY WELWYN GARDEN CITY TOWN CENTRE 

REGENERATION MEMBER BOARD 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) proposing the setting up of a Member Board to oversee the Welwyn 
Garden City town centre regeneration including procurement related activities. 
 
The Council would like to build upon the success of the Hatfield regeneration 
process as recommended in the Peer Review and use this as a model for 
Welwyn Garden City. Commitment to this was further given in the Leader’s 
response to a question by a Member at the Council meeting on 22 July 2019 
(Minute 18.2 refers). 
 
A significant amount of work had already been performed by the Estates and 
Development team in conjunction with the Planning department as part of the 
Welwyn Garden City Town Centre North project, but it had to be recognised 
that the retail environment had become significantly more challenging over 
time. 
 
 
 
 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 August 2019 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet agrees to a cross party Welwyn Garden City Town 
Centre Regeneration Board being set up comprising seven Members in 
the ratio:3:2:2 with the terms of reference as shown in Appendix A to 
the report. 

 
35. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting for 
Agenda items 13(a) – (c) (Minutes 36.1 to 36.3 refer) on the grounds 
that they involved the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100A(3) and paragraphs 3 (private 
financial or business information) and 5 (legal and professional 
privilege) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).  
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, 
it was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
36. ITEMS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION 

 
The following items of an exempt nature for decision in the current Forward 
Plan were considered:- 
 

36.1. Award of Preconstruction Services Agreement for a Build Contractor for the 
Redevelopment of Minster Close, Hatfield (Forward Plan Reference FP926) 
 
Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) informing 
the Cabinet of the outcome of the procurement process to select a build 
contractor to enter into a Pre-Construction Services Agreement for the re-
development of Minster Close, Hatfield. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet, in accordance with the unanimous 
recommendation of the Affordable Housing Programme 
Procurement Board, approves the award of the Pre Construction 
Services Agreement for the redevelopment of Minster Close to 
RG Carter Cambridge Limited for the sum of £1,069,917.50. 

 
 
 
 



- 6 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 August 2019 
 

 
 

(2) Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Minster Close redevelopment within the Council’s Affordable 
Housing Programme involved the demolition of existing flats and 
bungalows and the construction of a modern sheltered housing scheme 
for the over 55s. 
 
A robust procurement exercise had been performed and the highest 
score was achieved by RG Carter Cambridge Limited. 

 
36.2. Housing Asset - Development Appraisal (Forward Plan Reference FP934) 

 
Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) 
proposing that a consultation and stakeholder engagement process 
commenced immediately to enable tenants, residential and commercial 
leaseholders, as well as other stakeholders to give their views on options for 
the future of Queensway House. A revised report setting out updated 
information was provided as an exempt Addendum. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet approves the following actions to be taken: 
 
(1) To implement a robust communications strategy, involving 

all stakeholders, including residents, commercial 
leaseholders, Hertfordshire County Council and Members 
which would mark the beginning of a formal consultation 
process. 

 
(2) To carry out a six-week consultation with tenants and 

residential and commercial leaseholders commencing on 
12 August 2019 giving them the opportunity to give their 
views on the different options available relating to the future 
of Queensway House with the findings from the 
consultation process being brought back to the Cabinet to 
consider these when deciding which option would be taken. 

 
(3) To stop further uneconomical planned works at Queensway 

House whilst the consultation was taking place, including 
sprinkler and ducted extractor system installation, with a 
responsive repairs service and other essential 
improvements still being provided. 

 
(2) Reasons for the Decision 

 
Queensway House had been the subject of considerable effort and 
concern particularly since the Grenfell Tower tragedy in June 2017. 



- 7 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 August 2019 
 

 
 

Officers had worked closely with fire safety advisors, Hertfordshire Fire 
and Rescue Service and the Government to ensure that the block 
remained safe. 
 
A recent analysis of projected expenditure requirements over the next 
five years, when compared with projected rental income, had prompted 
a review of the future of the block. 
 
In addition to the technical and financial challenges faced, Queensway 
House was a stock anomaly in that it was the Council’s only tower 
block. The block suffered from a perception of anti-social behaviour, 
making it resource intensive to manage and the flats themselves had 
been historically difficult to let. 
 
Evolving Government advice and anticipated changes to fire safety 
legislation to residential tower blocks had hastened the need for a 
review of the block’s future. 
 
The Cabinet considered the current challenges and the options for 
meeting these. 
 
The Council is required to consult with tenants, private leaseholders 
and commercial leaseholders on these options before any decision 
could be made. 
 
No final decision on the option to be adopted would therefore be made 
before consultation responses had been assessed. A further report 
would therefore be brought to the Cabinet after the consultation had 
closed. 

 
36.3. Redevelopment of Former Lido Site Stanborough Park North - Award of 

Contracts for Site Operator and Main Contractor (Forward Plan Reference 
FP927) 
 
Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on the outcome of the tender exercise for the selection of 
the main contractor and site operator for the development of the former 
Splashlands lido site at Stanborough North Park. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the contract for the future management and operation 

of the new Splashlands facility be awarded to Greenwich 
Leisure Limited (GLL) for an initial period of five years to be 
documented via a management agreement and lease for 
the site. 

 



- 8 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 August 2019 
 

 
 

(2) That the Cabinet agrees to give delegated authority to the 
Corporate Director (Environment, Resources and Cultural 
Services), in consultation with the Executive Member 
(Leisure, Culture and Communications) and the 
Splashlands Member Procurement Board, to award the 
main contractor contract for the Splashlands development.  

 
(3) That once all the procurement associated with the 

Splashlands project was complete, the Cabinet agrees to 
rename the Splashlands Member Procurement Board the 
Splashlands Member Mobilisation Board to oversee the 
construction phase of the development as well as the 
opening of the facility. 

 
(2) Reasons for the Decision 

 
The cross party Splashlands Board had met and agreed the evaluation 
criteria prior to the issue of tender for the site operator. Following the 
evaluation which was assessed by a professional consultancy firm it 
was unanimously agreed by the Board to recommend to the Cabinet to 
award the operator contract to GLL. 
 
Delegated authority was sought for the Corporate Director (Resources, 
Environment and Cultural Services), in consultation with the Deputy 
Leader and Executive Member (Resources) and the Cross Party 
Splashlands Board, to award the main contract.  This approach had 
been unanimously agreed by the Board. 

 
Meeting ended 8.00pm 
GS 
 

 


